
 NRCS-ADS-093 
  
  
U.S. Department of Agriculture  
Natural Resources Conservation Service 

  
NOTICE OF GRANT AND AGREEMENT AWARD

1. Award Identifying Number 
 

NR251644XXXXC002

2. Amendment Number  
 

0002

3. Award /Project Period  
  
   03/18/2025 - 10/31/2026

4. Type of award instrument: 
  
  Cooperative Agreement

5. Agency (Name and Address) 
 
 
Natural Resources Conservation Service 
356 Mountain View Drive, Suite 105 
Colchester, VT 05446   

   

6. Recipient Organization (Name and Address) 
 
RICHMOND TOWN OF INC    
P.O. BOX 285 
RICHMOND VT  05477-0285 

  
   UEI Number / DUNS Number: LDZAD8EMDUK3 / 019336999  
   EIN: 

7. NRCS Program Contact 
  
  
Name: Robert Thompson 
Phone: (802) 951-6796 
Email: bob.thompson@usda.
gov 

8. NRCS Administrative  
 Contact 
   
Name: CASSANDRA HAYES 
Phone: (816) 823-5608 
Email: cassandra.hayes@usda.
gov

9. Recipient Program  
 Contact 
  
Name: Josh Arneson 
Phone: (802) 434-5170 
Email: jarneson@richmondvt.
gov

10. Recipient Administrative  
 Contact  
  
Name: Josh Arneson 
Phone: (802) 434-5170 
Email: jarneson@richmondvt.
gov

11. CFDA 
  
10.923

12. Authority 
  
33 U.S.C. 701b-1

13. Type of Action 
  
Amendment/Revision

14. Program Director 
  
Name: Josh Arneson 
Phone: (802) 434-5170 
Email: jarneson@richmondvt.
gov

15. Project Title/ Description:  EWP repairs of watershed impairments caused by July 2024 storms. DSR Numbers: 
5042-006-034, 5042-006-035, 5042-006-045, 5042-006-046, 5042-006-050, 5042-006-051, 5042-006-052, 5042-006-053

16. Entity Type:  C = City or township Government

17. Select Funding Type

Select funding type: Federal Non-Federal

Original funds total  $264,951.28  $85,744.75 

Additional funds total  $90282.97  $0 

Grand total  $355,234.25  $85,744.75 

  
18.  Approved Budget



Personnel  $0.00 

Travel  $0.00 

Supplies  $0.00 

Construction  $257,234.25 

Total Direct Cost  $355,234.25 

Fringe Benefits  $0.00 

Equipment  $0.00 

Contractual  $0.00 

Other  $98,000.00 

Total Indirect Cost  $0.00 

Total Non-Federal Funds  $85,744.75 

Total Federal Funds Awarded  $355,234.25 

Total Approved Budget  $440,979.00 

This agreement is subject to applicable USDA NRCS statutory provisions and Financial Assistance Regulations. In accepting this 
award or amendment and any payments made pursuant thereto, the undersigned represents that he or she is duly authorized to 
act on behalf of the awardee organization, agrees that the award is subject to the applicable provisions of this agreement (and all 
attachments), and agrees that acceptance of any payments constitutes an agreement by the payee that the amounts, if any, 
found by NRCS to have been overpaid, will be refunded or credited in full to NRCS. 

Name and Title of Authorized 
Government Representative Signature   Date 

Name and Title of Authorized 
Recipient Representative Signature Date 

NONDISCRIMINATION STATEMENT 

The USDA's Non-Discrimination Statement is incorporated by reference and can be accessed at the following location: https://www.usda.gov/non-
discrimination-statement. 

PRIVACY ACT STATEMENT  

The above statements are made in accordance with the Privacy Act of 1974 (5 U.S.C. Section 522a). 

Travis Thomason
State Conservationist

Josh Arneson
Town Manager

https://www.usda.gov/non-discrimination-statement
https://www.usda.gov/non-discrimination-statement


Statement of Work 
Please note that any narrative below should be considered in addition to the original Statement of Work, as well as any prior 

amendments. 
 

The purpose of this amendment is to increase the amount of funding as shown on NOA and the updated budget 
narrative section, and replace the General Terms and Conditions. 
Except as provided herein, all other terms and conditions of the original agreement and any previous amendments 
remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

Purpose

There are no changes to this section from the original statement of work.

Objectives

The official budget described below will be considered the total budget as last approved by the Federal awarding agency 
for this award. 
 
Amounts included in the Budget Narrative are estimates. Reimbursement will be based on actual expenditures, not to 
exceed the amount obligated. 
 
Total Estimated Project Budget: $440,979.00 
 
The budget includes: 
 
Financial Assistance (FA) Costs: 
Construction Costs (75% NRCS $257,234.25 + 25% Sponsor $85,744.75): $342,979.00 (NO CHANGE) 
 
Technical Assistance (TA) Costs: 
100% NRCS: $7,717.03 (Increase of $90,282.97) 
 
1. NRCS pays up to 75 percent of eligible construction costs and Sponsor pays 25 percent of eligible construction costs 
plus 100 percent of ineligible construction cost and unapproved upgrades. NRCS will contribute up to $98,000.00 for 
contract administration and technical services. It is possible that technical assistance expenses will exceed this amount, 
requiring the Sponsor to contribute resources to complete technical and administrative work. Construction, 
administrative, and technical costs incurred prior to the Sponsor and NRCS signing this agreement are ineligible and will 
not be reimbursed, nor will such costs qualify as sponsor cost share. 
 
2. NRCS funding for this project is provided to the Sponsor in two separate NRCS funding accounts: one for financial 
assistance (FA) and one for technical assistance (TA). FA costs are associated with construction activities; TA costs are 
associated with services. These expenditures shall be accounted for separately for expenses to be eligible for 
reimbursement. 
 
3. NRCS will provide FA for actual costs as reimbursement to the Sponsor for approved on-the-ground construction 
costs, subject to the limits listed. If costs are reduced, reimbursement will be reduced accordingly. Construction costs are 
associated with the installation of the project measures including labor, equipment, and materials. 
 
4. NRCS will provide TA reimbursement to the Sponsor for technical and administrative costs directly charged to the 
project, subject to the limits listed. If costs are reduced, reimbursement will be reduced accordingly. These costs shall 
include: 
 
a. Engineering costs include, but not limited to, developing a project design that includes construction drawings and 
specifications, an Operation and Maintenance Plan, a Quality Assurance/Inspection Plan and an engineer’s estimate of 
the project installation costs in addition to providing necessary quality assurance during construction. 
 
b. Contract administration costs include, but not limited to, soliciting, evaluating, awarding and administering contracts for 
construction and engineering services, including project management, and verifying invoices and record keeping. 
 
5. The Sponsor will contribute funds toward the total construction costs in either direct cash expenditures, the value of 

Budget Narrative



non-cash materials or services, or in-kind contributions. The value of any in-kind contribution shall be agreed to in writing 
prior to implementation.

There are no changes to this section from the original statement of work.

Responsibility of the Parties

There are no changes to this section from the original statement of work.

Expected Accomplishments and Deliverables 

There are no changes to this section from the original statement of work.

Resources Required

There are no changes to this section from the original statement of work.

Milestone



  

GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

  
Please reference the below link(s) for the General Terms and Conditions pertaining to this award: 

https://www.fpacbc.usda.gov/about/grants-and-agreements/award-terms-and-conditions/index.html 
 




